Department of Defense
INSTRUCTION
NUMBER 1444.02, Volume 4
November 5, 2013
Incorporating Change 1, Effective July 23, 2020
USD(P&R)
SUBJECT: Data Submission Requirements for DoD Civilian Personnel:  Workforce and
Address Dynamic Records

61 8  C
9.  Personnel Workforce
Transaction Type Code
The code that represents a type of personnel workforce
transaction.
1 = Language data
2 = Do not use (applicable to military reporting only)
3 = IA data
4 = RP data
5 = Consent to be contacted and share information status
data
69 1  N
10.  Personnel Workforce
Transaction Action Type Code
The code that represents a type of action represented by the
transaction.
A = Add new transaction information
B = Change an existing transaction (correct action)
C = Cancel an existing transaction
D = End an existing transaction (applicable to Information
Assurance transaction only)
70 1  C
SECTION 1:  LANGUAGE DATA:  FOR PERSONNEL WORKFORCE TRANSACTION TYPE CODE = “1”
11.  Language Applicable only if personnel workforce transaction type
code (record field 9) = 6 or 7.
71-130 60 AN
a.  Language Code The code that represents a means of communication based
on a formalized system of sounds and symbols.  Report the
language, other than English, in which a member exhibits
proficiency.  See Enclosure 7 of DoD Manual 1336.05
(Reference (j)) for a list of domain values and definitions.
Use QAX to report a language for which there is no valid
language code available.  Contact the Defense Language and
National Security Education Office to request adding a code
to the DoD Language List for the language being reported as
QAX.
Do not report unknown (QAZ) or not applicable (QAW)
071 3 C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 1 TO ENCLOSURE 2 13
Table 1.  Workforce Transaction Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
transactions.
b.  Language Speaking
Proficiency Code
The code that represents the degree of speaking competence
in the language being reported.
00 = No proficiency
06 = Memorized proficiency
10 = Elementary proficiency
16 = Elementary proficiency, plus
20 = Limited working proficiency
26 = Limited working proficiency, plus
30 = General professional proficiency
36 = General professional proficiency, plus
40 = Advanced professional proficiency
46 = Advanced professional proficiency, plus
50 = Functionally native proficiency
If unknown, set I=99
If personnel workforce transaction action yype code= C
(Cancel Transaction) set I=66
74 2  N
c.  Language Listening
Proficiency Code
The code that represents the degree of listening competence
in the language being reported.  See record field 11.b. for a
list of domain values and definitions.
76 2  N
d.  Language Reading
Proficiency Code
The code that represents the degree of reading competence
in the language being reported.  See record field 11.b. for a
list of domain values and definitions.
78 2  N
e.  Language Skill Source
Code

X = Other
If unknown, set I=Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code= C
(Cancel Transaction) set I=W
80 1  C
f.  Language Proficiency
Source Code
The code that represents the source of the proficiency
evaluation.
A = Formally assessed
B = Self-reported
81 11  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 1 TO ENCLOSURE 2 14
Table 1.  Workforce Transaction Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
g.  Language Evaluation
Calendar Date
The date when competence in the language in which a
member possesses the most current proficiency was tested,
generally by administration of a defense language
proficiency test, or otherwise formally assessed.
If unknown, set I = 99999999
If personnel workforce transaction type code = 7 (self-
reported) or personnel workforce transaction action type
code = C (cancel transaction), set I = 66666666.
82 8  N
h.  Filler If not applicable set I=W (entire field) 90 40  C
SECTION 2:  IA DATA:  FOR WORKFORCE TRANSACTION CODE = “3”
12.  IA Applicable only if personnel workforce transaction type
code (record field 9) = 3.
71-130 60 C
a.  IA Category Code The code that represents the category in which the member
has received certification or in which the certification is
being waived to perform the duties.
1 = information assuance technical
2 = information assuance management
3  = designated accrediting authority
4 = computer network defense service provider
5 =  information assurance system architect and engineer
If unknown, set I=Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code=C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I = W
71 1  C
b.  IA Category Level Code The code that represents the level of the IA category.
1 = Level 1
2 = Level 2
3 = Level 3
A = e computer network defense analyst
B = computer network defense infrastructure support
C =  computer network defense  incident responder
D = computer network defense auditor
E = computer network defense manager
If unknown, set I=Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code=C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =W
72 1  C
c.  IA Duty Code A code that identifies whether the IA duties are their
primary duty, additional duty, or embedded duty.
A = Primary (25-40 hrs/week)
B = Additional (15-24 hrs/week)
C = Embedded (1-14 hrs/week)
73 1  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 1 TO ENCLOSURE 2 15
Table 1.  Workforce Transaction Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
If unknown, set I = Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code=C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =W
d. IA Waiver Effective
Calendar Date
The date the IA certification waiver was effective.
If unknown, set I = 99999999
If personnel workforce transaction action type code=C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =66666666
74 8  N
e.  IA Waiver Expiration Date The date the IA certification waiver did or will expire.
If unknown, set I = 99999999
If personnel workforce transaction action type code=C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =66666666
82 8  N
f.  IA Computing Environment
Certification
Indicates whether the IA professional is certified in his
computing environment.  Certification must be current and
unexpired.
Y = Yes
N = No
If unknown, set I = Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code = C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =W
90 1  C
g.  IA On-the-Job Evaluation Indicates whether the IA professional has received an on-
the-job evaluation.  Evaluation is current and unexpired.
Y = Yes
N = No
If unknown, set I = Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code = C
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =W
91 1  C
h.  IA Signed Privileged
Access Agreement
Indicates whether the IA professional has signed a
privileged access agreement.  Agreement is current and
unexpired.
Y = Yes
N = No
If unknown, set I = Z
If personnel workforce transaction action type code = C
92 1  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 1 TO ENCLOSURE 2 16
Table 1.  Workforce Transaction Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
(cancel transaction) or D (end transaction), set I =W
i.  Filler If not applicable, set I = W
93 38 C
SECTION 3:  REGIONAL PROFICIENCY DATA:  FOR WORKFORCE TRANSACTION CODE = “4”
13.  RP Reporting related to regional proficiency.  Applicable only if
personnel workforce transaction type code (record field 9) =
4.
71-130 60 C
a.  Regional Proficiency Skill
Level
The skill levels represent an individual’s awareness and
understanding of the historical, political, cultural,
sociological, economic, and geographic factors of a foreign
country or specific global region.
0 = Pre-novice
1 = Novice
2 = Associate
3 = Professional
4 = Senior Professional
5 = Expert
If personnel workforce transaction action type code= C
(cancel transaction) set I=W
71 1  C
b.  Regional Proficiency Level
Award Date
Calendar date of award for current regional proficiency skill
level.
If unknown set I = 99999999
If personnel workforce transaction action type code= C
(cancel transaction), set I=66666666
72 8  N
c.  Regional Proficiency
Country Code
Country code of regional proficiency skill level.
See Enclosure 3 of Reference (j) for a list of domain values
and definitions.
80 2  C
d. Filler If not applicable, set I = W 82 49  C
SECTION 4:  CONSENT TO BE CONTACTED AND SHARE INFORMATION STATUS DATA:
FOR WORKFORCE TRANSACTION CODE = “5”
14.  Consent to be Contacted
and Share Information Status
data
Reporting related to consent to be contacted and share
information.   Applicable only if personnel workforce
transaction type code (record field 9) = 5. 71-130 60 C
a.  Consent to be Contacted
Regarding Language Skills
Upon separation or retirement, the civilian employee will
provide authorization whether they agree to be contacted in
regards to their language skills after separation from DoD
71 1  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 1 TO ENCLOSURE 2 17
Table 1.  Workforce Transaction Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
employment.
Y = Yes
N = No
If personnel workforce transaction action type code= C
(cancel transaction) set I=W
b.  Consent to Share Regarding
Language Skills.
Upon separation or retirement, the civilian employee will
provide authorization whether their language information
can be shared with other agencies.
Y = Yes
N = No
If personnel workforce transaction action type code= C
(cancel transaction) set I=W
72 1  C
c.  Filler If not applicable, set I = W 73 58  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 2 TO ENCLOSURE 2 18
APPENDIX 2 TO ENCLOSURE 2
CIVILIAN ADDRESS TRANSACTION CODING INSTRUCTIONS
Table 2.  Address Coding Instructions
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH
CLASS
 PERSON DATA
1.  Social Security Number The number assigned to an employee’s social security
account.  Adhere to Reference (i) 1 9  C
2.  Last Name (Family) Non-chosen, inherited, or married name by which a person
is known or designated on all official transactions.  This will
include suffixes such as Jr., II, Sr,. III, etc.
10 35  C
3.  First Name (Given) Given, chosen, or often used first name by which a person is
known or designated on all official transactions. 45 35  C
4.  Middle Name Middle name or initial by which a person is known or
designated on all official transactions. 80 35  C
5.  Date of Birth An employee’s date of birth.  Adhere to Reference (i) 115 8  C
6.  Sex An employee’s sex.  Adhere to Reference (i) 123 1  C
7.  Personnel Office Identifier The identification of the federal civilian personnel office
authorized to appoint and separate an employee, and to the
extent such functions have been delegated, prepare
personnel actions, maintain official personnel records, and
administer programs for staff compensation, training and
development, benefits and awards, and employee and labor
relations.  Adhere to Reference (i)
124 4  N
8.  Agency and Subelement The agency and, where applicable, the administrative
subdivision (i.e., subelement) in which a person is
employed.  The first and second positions of the code
indicate the agency.  The third and fourth positions indicate
the administrative subdivision.  If no subelements are
assigned to an agency, the third and fourth positions are
zeros (e.g., xx00).  Adhere to Reference (i)
128 4  C
9.  Unit Identification Code
(UIC)
The lowest unit to which the employee is assigned.  Service
codes are translated in the UIC address file.  Defense
Agency UIC’s are not translated in that file.
132 6  C
10.  Duty Location Work
Address1
Address line 1 of an employee's place of work. 138 35  C
11.  Duty Location Work
Address2
Address line 2 of an employee’s place of work. 173 35  C
12.  Duty Location Work
Address3
Address line 3 of an employee’s place of work. 208 35  C
13.  Duty Location Work
Address4
Address line 4 of an employee's place of work. 243 35  C
14.  Duty Location Work City The city of an employee’s place of work. 278 20  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  APPENDIX 2 TO ENCLOSURE 2 19
Table 2.  Address Coding Instructions, Continued
RECORD FIELD AND DATA
ITEM
CODING AND REMARKS RECORD
POSITION
LENGTH

501 1  C
30.  Personnel Workforce
Transaction Action Type Code
The code that indicates what type of action the transaction is
generating.
A = Add a new transaction
B = Update an existing transaction
C = Cancel an existing transaction
502 1  C
31.  File as of Date As of date of the data in the file.  503 8  C
DoDI 1444.02-V4, November 5, 2013
Change 1, 07/23/2020  GLOSSARY 20
GLOSSARY
PART I.  ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS
APF appropriated fund
DCPAS Defense Civilian Personnel Advisory Service
DCPDS Defense Civilian Personnel Data System
DEERS Defense Enrollment Eligibility Reporting System
DLI Defense Language Institute
DMDC Defense Manpower Data Center
DoDD DoD directive
DoDHRA Director, Department of Defense Human Resources Activity
DoDI DoD instruction
DoD ID DoD Electronic Data Interchange Person Identifier
LN local national
IA information assurance
IAT information assurance technical
NAF nonappropriated fund
PII personally identifiable information
QC quality control
RP regional proficiency
SSN Person Social Security Number Identifier
UIC unit identification code
USD(P&R) Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness
ZIP Zone Improvement Plan
PART II.  DEFINITIONS
These terms and their definitions are for the purposes of this volume.
APF.  Funds to pay employees are provided by congressional appropriations act legislation.